## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		05/25/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Allied Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	160 Clairemont Avenue
City:	Decatur
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30030
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

Name:	Allied Systems, LTD
Street Address:	160 Clairemont Avenue
City:	Decatur
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30030
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: GEORGIA

Name:	Commercial Carriers, Inc.
Street Address:	160 Clairemont Avenue
City:	Decatur
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30030
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3049043	DRIVING THE STANDARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (804)344-7999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 804-788-8523

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Edward T. White
Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64534.30
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward T. White
Signature:	/Edward T. White/
Date:	06/01/2007

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Release to Allied Holdings#page1.tif source=Release to Allied Holdings#page2.tif source=Release to Allied Holdings#page3.tif source=Release to Allied Holdings#page4.tif source=Release to Allied Holdings#page5.tif

### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "Release and Reassignment") is made as of May 5, 2007 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Bank"), in favor of ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC., a Georgia corporation, ALLIED SYSTEMS, LTD. (L.P.), a Georgia limited partnership and COMMERCIAL CARRIERS, INC., a Michigan corporation (collectively, the "Companies").

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. Companies granted to the Bank a security interest in that certain trademark, which is listed under Registration Number, 3,049,043, and Serial Number, 78-433923, and more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), in order to secure certain financing arrangements provided to the Companies by the Bank (the "Financing Arrangement"). Such security interest in the Intellectual Property was recorded on September 15, 2005 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel and Frame Numbers, 3228/0150.
- B. All of the loans made by the Bank to Companies have been paid in full, and the Financing Arrangement has been terminated. The Bank therefore wishes to release the security interest granted in the Intellectual Property, to reassign the Intellectual Property to the respective Companies and to provide the Companies with evidence of such release and reassignment in a form capable of recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

In consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Bank hereby releases its security interest in and to and lien on the Intellectual Property and reassigns all its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the respective Companies.
- 2. This Release and Reassignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Release and Reassignment of Trademark

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release and Reassignment has been executed and delivered as of the day and year first written above.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: Title: STATE OF Connecticut )
(SS)
(COUNTY OF Fairfield) The foregoing Release and Reassignment of Trademark was executed and acknowledged before me as of this 25 day of May, 2007, by Donald J. Cavarach, personally known to on behalf of such corporation.
Electric Capital Corporation of <u>Genera</u> me to be a Duly **LAUREN C. PESSY Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC** My commission expires: 12 - 31 - 2010**STATE OF CONNECTICUT** My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2010

By:

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Name:

ALLIED SYSTEMS, LTD. (L.P.)

Name:

COMMERCIAL CARRIERS, INC.,

Name:

Release and Reassignment of Trademark Signature Page

# EXHIBIT A

Release and Reassignment of Trademark

## DRIVING THE STANDARD

Owner

Owner Link

AXIS (and Design)

ALLIED HOLDINGS

MOVE, IMPROVE, INFORM

KAR-TAINER

AGILE

**ATMS** 

AS ALLIED SYSTEMS (Stylized)

ALLIED HOLDINGS

Fed 1

Fed 2

Fed 5

Fed 6

Fed 7

Fed 8

Fed 9

#### DRIVING THE STANDARD

Status

REGISTERED

Status Date

January 24, 2006

Register

Principal

Serial No. Registration No. 78-433923

3,049,043

Filed

June 11, 2004

Filing Basis

Section 1(a) - Use in Commerce

**Published** 

November 1, 2005

Registered

January 24, 2006

Int'l Class Goods/Services 39 - Transportation and Storage Transportation of automobiles by truck

US Class

100, 105

First Use

April 19, 2004

Commerce Use

April 19, 2004

Applicant

ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC. (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

160 CLAIREMONT AVE. DECATUR, GA 30030

Registrant

ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC. (GEORGIA CORPORATION)

160 CLAIREMONT AVE. DECATUR, GA 30030

Correspondent

MARK L. SEIGEL

WEATHERLY KERVEN & SEIGEL LLC

**SUITE 1082** 

115 PERIMETER CENTER PLACE

ATLANTA GA 30346-1249

Docket No.

01001.1001US

**ASSIGNMENTS** 

**Assignee** 

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION (DELAWARE

CORPORATION) 201 MERRITT 7

NORWALK, CT 06851

Assignor Assignor ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC. (CORPORATION) ALLIED SYSTEMS, LTD. (L.P.) COMMERCIAL CARRIERS,

INC. (CORPORATION)

Correspondent

**ELISABETH FALALEEV** 

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

75 EAST 55TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10022

Reel/Frame

3228/0150

Signed/Ack. Recorded

September 2, 2005

Brief

September 15, 2005 SECURITY INTEREST

ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC.

History	January 24, 2006 November 1, 2005 October 12, 2005 September 15, 2005 August 30, 2005  August 26, 2005 August 23, 2005  August 16, 2005 August 15, 2005 August 12, 2005 August 12, 2005 August 11, 2005 August 11, 2005 August 10, 2005 August 10, 2005	LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED ASSIGNED TO LIE APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED EXAMINERS AMENDMENT - WRITTEN EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT E-MAILED EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED EXAMINERS AMENDMENT - WRITTEN
	July 12, 2005	CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
	July 12, 2005	TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
	January 14, 2005 January 14, 2005 January 12, 2005 June 18, 2004	NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

PTO Trademark Document Retrieval

ALLIED HOLDINGS, INC.